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2. Social Forestry Project Division Sambalpur, Orissa

1991

INDIVIDUALS

1. Shri Krishan Chander, Raigarh, Madhya Pradesh

2. Shri Dhondiram Mahadev Mohite, Sangl;, Maharahstra.

VOLUNTARY AGENCIES

1. Vikash Bharti, Bishunpur, Gumla, Bihar

2. Ramakrishna Mission Ashram (Lokasiksha Parishad)
South 24 Parganas, West Bengal.

GRAM PANCHAYAT

1. Cooch Behar-II Panchayat Samiti, Cooch Behar, West
Bengal.

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

1. Chandrapur Girls High School (Primary Unit) Udaipur,
South Tripura

2. Govt. High School, Ayyalur, Anna, Tamil Nadu.

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

1. South Eastern Coalfields Ltd. Bilaspur, Madhya
Pradesh.

2. Visakhapatnam Steel Plant Vishakhapatnam Andhra
Pradesh.

1992

INDIVIDUAL

1. Shri B. M. Singh Rathore, Harda, Madhya Pradesh.

2. Shri Abasaheb Rajaram More, JUlmednagar,
Maharashtra

VOLUNTARY AGENCIES

1. Santhal Pargna Gramodyog Samiti, Deoghar, Bihar.

2. Irula Tribal Women's Welfare Society, Chinglept, Tamil
Nadu.

PANCHAYATNILLAGE LEVEL INSTITUTION

1. Sangawa Primary Farm Forestry Co-operative Society Ltd. Udaipur, Rajasthan

2 Gram Panchayat Gawadewadi, Pune, Maharashtra.

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION

1. Maharishi Balmiki Laghu Madhyamik Vidyalaya, Pipraicha. Deoriya, Uttar Pradesh.

2. Sanskrit Sanvardhan Mandai, Sagaroli, Nanded,
Maharashtra.

GOVERNMENT AGENCY

1. National Watershed Development Programme Division

Department of Agriculture, Jhansi, Uttar Pradesh.

1993

VOLUNTARY AGENCY

1. Women Sangams' of the Deccan Development Society, Village Algole, Medak, Andhra Pradesh.

2. Gramin Vikas Parishad, Deoghar, Bihar

PANCHAYAT I VILLAGE LEVEL INSTITUTION

1. Mudialy Fishermen's Co-operative Society Ltd., Calcutta, West Bengal.

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION

1. Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth, Rahuri, Ahmednagar Maharashtra.

GOVERNMENT AGENCY

1. Jammu Social Forestry Division, Jammu, Jammu &
Kashmir

2. Field Research Laboratory (FRL), 3 Inf Division, clo 56,
A.P.O.

CORPORATE SECTOR

1. Tata Engineering and Locomotive Company Limited.,(TELCO) Pimpri, Pune, Maharashtra.

[Translation]

V.J.P. Room at Railway Station

267. SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it has been decided to construct VIP room at Surat Railway Station;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the time by which it is likely to be constructed; and

(d) the estimated cost to be incurred on the work?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C.K. JAFFER
SHAREF) : (a) Yes, Sir

(b) to (d) The Work of provision 01 V.I.P. room at Surat RaHway Station has already been taken up at an estimated cost of Rs. 1 Lakh and the same is targetted for completion in the current financial year.

[English]

State Farm Corporation

268. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAM CHANDRAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the stale Farm Corporation of India and the Central State Farms are running at profit:
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(b) if so, the details thereof during 1992-93, 1993-94
and 1994-95 farm-wise;

(c) Whether any of the Farms are proposed to be closed down or expanded; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE INTHE MINISTRY OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI S.
KRISHNA KUMAR) : (a) and (b) State Farms Corporation of India (SFCI) Limited incurred losses in its operation during 1992-93 and 1993-94 to the extent of RS.603.88
lakhs and Rs. 176.44 lakhs respectively. The details regarding financial performance of Central State Farms of SFCI for the years 1992-93 and 1993-94 are given in the attached statement. The Accounts of 1994-95 are under finalisation.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) In view of the position indicated above, the question does not arise.

STATEMENT

(Rs. in lakhs)

Profit (+ )!Loss (-)

S.No. Central State Farm 1992-93 1993-94

1. Suratgarh (-) 157.65 (+) 69.97

2. Sardargarh (-) 82.23 (+) 16.09

3. Jetsar (-) 95.58 (-) 111.43

4. Hissar (+) 83.70 (+) 84.57

5. Ladhowal (-) 45.86 (+) 0.45

6. Bahraich (-) 10.64 (+) 31.14

7. Raebareli (-) 15.58 (-) 22.05

8. Raichur (-) 142.51 (-) 68.13

9. Chengam (-) 120.99 (-) 94.95

10. Arlam (-) 33.12 (-) 86.22

11. Kakilabari (+) 4.21 (+) 10.95

12. Barpeta (+) 0.31 (+) 0.66

Total (-) 615.94 (-) 168.95

Note: Profit and Loss Accounts of L.D. Unit of Central State Farm, Suratgarh and H.O. of SFCI at New Delhi have also been taken into consideration while calculating the net loss of the Corporation indicated in the reply to the question.

[Translation]

Self Sufficiency in Oilsseeds, Pulses

269. SHRI UPENDRA NATH VERMA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the country is still dependent on other countries for Oilseeds and Pulses to meet the domestic requirement;

(b) if so, the quantum of Oilseeds and pulses imported from abroad during the last three years;

(c) the amount spent on import of Oilseeds and Pulses during the above period; and

(d) the special measures being contemplated or proposed to be contemplated to achieve the self-suffICiency in the field of Oilseeds and Pulses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI S.
KRISHNA KUMAR) : (a) Some quantities of edible oil and pulses are required to be imported to meet domestic consumption need. However, since 1989-90 the income from export of oilseeds and its products has been always higher than import. •

(b) and (c) Import of oilseeds was not made during the past three years. however, import of pulses along with its value is as follows:

Year Ouanbt}i Value

{'OOO Tonne} Rs. in crores

1992·93 382.62 334.37

1993·94 628.16 567.01

1994-95(P) 554.89 573.57

(Source: DG ClAP Calcutta) 'P' " Provisional

(d) To increase the production of oilseeds, centrally sponsored oil seeds Production Programme is under implementation. Similarly for pulses, centrally sponsored National Pulses Development Project in cooperation. Under these projects an assistance for the key inputs such as production and distribution of seeds, farm implements.
Rhoxonial cultures, gypsum and pyrite sprinklers etc. is given to the farmers to increase their production.

[English]

National Fisheries Policy

270. SHRI RAM KAPSE : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether any Export Group has been constituted with representation from agriculture, Food Processing,

